illustrative purposes only. The MotivePower and Wabtec combined company may have
performed differently had they always been combined. The unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial information may not be indicative of the historical
results that would have been achieved had the companies always been combined or
the future results that the combined company will experience after the merger.

   5

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
   Balance Sheet
   As of September 30, 1999
   Dollars in thousands, except par value

   MotivePower   Wabtec   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   (as Reported)  (as Reported)   Adjustments   Combined
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   Assets
   Current Assets

   Cash   $   7,935   $   7,487   $   $   15,422

   Accounts receivable   56,658   123,100   179,758
   Inventories   105,308   110,966   216,274
   Deferred taxes   7,531   13,132   20,663
   Other   9,436   12,344   21,780
   ---------   ---------   ---------   -----------
   Total current assets   186,868   267,029   --   453,897

   Property, plant and equipment   158,616   236,361   394,977
   Accumulated depreciation   (64,312)   (103,413)   (167,725)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   -----------
   Property, plant and equipment, net   94,304   132,948   --   227,252

   Other Assets
   Underbillings - MPI de Mexico   27,318   --   27,318
   Goodwill & other intangibles, net   86,105   192,441   278,546
   Other non-current assets   14,573   13,194   27,767
   ---------   ---------   ---------   -----------
   Total other assets   127,996   205,635   --   333,631

   Total Assets   409,168   605,612   --   1,014,780
   =========   =========   =========   ===========

   Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity
   Current Liabilities
   Current portion of long-term debt   572   27,666   28,238
   Accounts payable   32,711   45,260   77,971
   Accrued income taxes   96   8,228   8,324
   Customer deposits   1,193   23,070   24,263
   Other accrued liabilities   27,357   45,933   44,100   117,390
   ---------   ---------   ---------   -----------
   Total current liabilities   61,929   150,157   44,100   256,186

   Long-term debt   123,317   413,728   537,045
   Reserve for post retirement benefits   --   17,103   17,103
   Accrued pension costs   --   3,944   3,944
   Deferred income taxes   2,978   3,606   6,584
   Commitments and contingencies   16,751   --   16,751
   Other long-term liabilities   1,692   4,198   5,890
   ---------   ---------   ---------   -----------
   Total liabilities   206,667   592,736   44,100   843,503

   Shareholders' Equity
   Preferred stock   --   --   --
   Common stock   263   474   (84)   653
   Additional paid-in capital   208,357   109,186   (6,252)   311,291
   Treasury stock   (6,336)   (184,716)   6,336   (184,716)
   Unearned ESOP shares   (126,191)   (126,191)
   Retained earnings   (870)   219,198   (44,100)   174,228
   Deferred Compensation   6,255   (59)   6,196
   Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (5,168)   (5,016)   (10,184)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   -----------

   Total shareholders' equity   202,501   12,876   (44,100)   171,277
   ---------   ---------   ---------   -----------

   Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity   $ 409,168   $ 605,612   $   --   $ 1,014,780
   =========   =========   =========   ===========

   See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
   Combined Financial Statements

   6

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
   Statements of Income
   For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 1999

   MotivePower   Wabtec   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   (as Reported)   (as Reported)   Adjustments   Combined
   -------------   -------------   -----------   --------

Net sales   $294,347   $ 557,656   $   $ 852,003
Cost of sales   218,752   374,605   593,357
   --------   ---------   ----------   ---------
Gross profit   75,595   183,051   258,646

Selling, general and administrative expenses   33,880   59,873   (2,970)   90,783
Engineering expenses   --   27,332   27,332
Amortization expense   --   7,724   2,970   10,694
   --------   ---------   ----------   ---------
Total operating expenses   33,880   94,929   --   128,809

Income from operations   41,715   88,122   129,837
   Other income and expenses
Interest expense   7,136   26,612   33,748
Other income (expense), net   262   (1,000)   (738)
   --------   ---------   ----------   ---------
Income before income taxes and extraordinary item   34,841   60,510   --   95,351

Income taxes   12,465   22,389   34,854
   --------   ---------   ----------   ---------
Income before extraordinary item   $ 22,376   $  38,121   $   --   $  60,497
   ========   =========   ==========   =========
   Earnings per common share-Basic:
Income before extraordinary item   $   0.83   $   1.50   $   --   $   1.40
   ========   =========   ==========   =========
   Earnings per common share-Diluted:
Income before extraordinary item   $   0.80   $   1.47   $   --   $   1.36
   ========   =========   ==========   =========

   Weighted average basic shares outstanding:
   Basic   27,058   25,449   (9,200)   43,307
   Diluted   28,046   25,960   (9,536)   44,470

   See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
   Combined Financial Statements

   7

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
   Statements of Income
   For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 1998

   MotivePower   Wabtec   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   (as Reported)   (as Reported)   Adjustments   Combined
   -------------   -------------   -----------   --------

Net sales   $258,720   $490,664   $   $749,384
Cost of sales   196,946   332,487   529,433
   --------   --------   ---------   --------
Gross profit   61,774   158,177   --   219,951

Selling, general and administrative expenses   29,395   55,831   (2,406)   82,820
Engineering expenses   --   20,453   20,453
Amortization expense   --   5,873   2,406   8,279
   --------   --------   ---------   --------
Total operating expenses   29,395   82,157   --   111,552
   --------   --------   ---------   --------

Income from operations   32,379   76,020   --   108,399

   Other income and expenses
Interest expense   3,739   22,284   26,023
Other income  - Argentina   2,622   2,622
Other income (expense), net   2,989   141   3,130
   --------   --------   ---------   --------
Income before income taxes and extraordinary item   34,251   53,877   --   88,128

Income taxes   11,549   20,473   32,022
   --------   --------   ---------   --------
Income before extraordinary item   $ 22,702   $ 33,404   $   --   $ 56,106
   ========   ========   =========   ========
   Earnings per common share-Basic:
Income before extraordinary item   $   0.85   $   1.33   $   --   $   1.31
   ========   ========   =========   ========
   Earnings per common share-Diluted:
Income before extraordinary item   $   0.81   $   1.30   $   --   $   1.27
   ========   ========   =========   ========

   Weighted average basic shares outstanding:
   Basic   26,745   25,046   (9,093)   42,698
   Diluted   27,899   25,696   (9,486)   44,109

   See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
   Combined Financial Statements

   8

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1.  Basis of Presentation

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income are
based on the consolidated financial statements of MotivePower and Wabtec for the
nine months ended September 30, 1999 and 1998. The unaudited pro forma condensed
combined balance sheet is based on the consolidated financial statements of